Qral Ansieer s

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 10th May, 1974(the 20th Vaisakha,
1896 /Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.

Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Opening of Information Office of P.R.G. of South Vietnam in
New Delhi
*354. SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI :
SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA :

SHRI HARSH DEO MAILA-
VIYA : ¢t

SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY
Dr. R. K. CHAKRABARTI :

Will the Minister of
AFFAIRS be pleased to state

EXTERNAL

(a) Whether it is a fact that there is a strong feeling among some Members of Parliament that the Provisional Revolutionary Government of South Vietnam should be permitted to open an Information Office in New Delhi;

(b) whether Government propose to permit the opening of the said office; and

(c) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a)
Governmnent is aware of the views expressed by some Hon’ble Members of Parliament on this question.

(b) and (c) A decision will be taken at an appropriate time.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA
Sir, at the non-aligned summit at Alg}crs, all the non-aligned countries agreed to extend recognition to the P.R.G. and regular diplomatic relations have been established by a large number of non-aligned countries.
Here the demand is that the least we can do is that we should allow them to open an office here as a kind of Information Office from where they can put their point of view. This demand has been before the Government tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harsh Deo Malaviya. to Questions 2

for a long time. I would like to know what are the hesitations which prevert this, if there are any ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : This question has been discussed here on a number of occasions in the past and the Government’s stand has been made known on a number of occasions. I do not wish to take up the time of the House in repeating all those reasons all over again. But, Sir, suffice it to say that there has been no substantive change in the situation since we last discussed it, which warrants any change in the position of th¢
Government.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI Is it a fact that opening of an Information Office In the country means recognition of the Provisional Government? Then what will be our relation with the present South Vietnam
Government ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir, he opening of an office here does not neces-
arily mean that we recognise the P.R.G. but it is quite possible that once we allow their office to be set up here, the P.R.G. may make a request for recognition thereafter.

DR. V. A. SEYID MUHAMMAD : Are there certain principles on which the activities of similar bodies are permitted in this Country ? If so, what are those principles?

SARDAR
there are no

SWARAN SINGH
particular principles.
case is decided on its own merits.

Sir,
Each

SHRI S. G. SARDESAI : The Minister just now replied that no substantial change in the situation has taken place to warrant any change in the Government’s position with regard to the opening ol this office.
The point is that this should have been allowed and permitted long ago. What happened on the question of G.D.R.?
We know that finally when full ambassadorial representation was given, no new reasons were given by the Government of India as ro what changes This ccognition was given to the G.D.R. one fine morning. The point is that this Government once again one fine morning will give reco-.
gnition without giving us any new reasons The reasons for giving this kind of facility already exist. They have existed for a long

had come abouf.
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time. The question is why tius delay ? When de facto, we know, that the Government is being represented, de facto recognition is there, then why not allow opening of this office?
That is the point.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, I do not think that the information of the hon.
Member on the analogy of G.D.R. that he mentioned is quite correct. There was a substantial change in the international position of G.D.R. wheu we did accord recognition and this was as a result of cxtensive discussions and talks with the Government of G.D.R. that the recognition was ultimately granted. '

Having sarxd that, in this particular casc the premises upon which the hon. Member based his question is not correct and so the reply given by my colleague remains in the field.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN The experts on this subject are agreed that the Provisional Revolutionary = Government of South Vietnam de facto controls not only vast areas of South Vietnam but also have the allegiance of the vast majority of the population. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the Government’s assessment of the real situation about the allegiance of the people to the Provisional Revolutionary Government of South Vietnam and if that is the real Government what prevents the Government of India to accord recognition and as a preliminary starting of the Information Office in New Delhi and why is it not consistent with Government’s own professed statement that they would support anti-colonial, auti-imperialist struggles in South East Asia?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, on the extent of actual physical control of territory there are claims and counter-claims and it will not be wise for us to adjudicate and to our opinion upon claims and counter-claims. The allegiance owed by the entire people of south Vietnam to P.R.G. or to Saigon Govt. or whether the majority owe allegiance to one or the Other Government is a matter on which people may have their subjective views and there is no possibility at the present moment of testing that view. Under these circumstances I think it is not proper for us to speculate. Our support to the PRG has been very amply demonstrated. We have

express
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to Questions 4

been supporting their admission to international organisations. We first supported i Lusaka the admisssion of PRG as observer to the group of non-aligned countries;
in Algicrs we supported their being scated as equals with other governmental representatives. So we have been taking a view which is helpful to them and the PRG representatives themselves are fully aware of our views in this respect.

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE : May
I know whether the PRG hr~s been recognised by the USSR and Eastern Europe and if so have they opened their cmbassies and offices in those countries.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, several countries, socialist countries also have recognissed the provisional Revolu-

i onary Government of Vietnam including he USSR, There is hardly any socialist country which has not recognised the provisional Revolutionary Government of the Republic of Vietnam. In fact none of the socialist countries according to my present information has any relations with the south Vietnam Government functioning from Saigon and that position has been there for a considerable time. Including the socialist countries the total number of countries who recognise the PRG is 38.

st WgRAFW ey o F
wadts HET S g SRAT AE §
ff wq g% WIRIT GFT a7 qg Ak
Wy g f@ 3@ &7 9 dmar #@w
wafgr Wi & @gg # wody
agEafy AT IESmEE ggaw )
@ OB, 9T IARL AIA AT A% 7w wifFe & &7 H TiFT 5gdwr 2T,
FAT TG qA%E BT FAAET ¥ Ag AYA w1 Iud gfeafas s@r oA
F7T 27 a7 THY WTvAad Fv fager
Aife ad gwrfaa idr 37 =R F
A ov, WM g, e gw ard
amr a7 AfFw 9w earfow FA ¥
form gYeT -3 2, A7 f6T F@r &@T F
g gL qEaed g9Tfad @ g v oAy fadshr @ifs & dava v a<g
v gw At wfasd =

i
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mfes &y & fAT oswe By O§
afsg 7zt & fAu wmad ¥ 9w
2w E, A I® OATE A FTAETEY

FgT a% gATO fARw Afy § fe=
q3ATE ? -
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : The

analogy of Tibet which the hon. Member has given. if I may say so, ept because we have always recognised that Tibet is a part of China and any part of

is absolutely in-

another country cannot have representation in any form in any other country including India,

i AMTANHTH eaAm: &Y
fagaga &1 am foar IERIW ¥
T a7

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Now please. It is all right. Now, the Udakaran or example really is not correct. This might create a wrong impression in the Government of the People’s Republic of China. For the information of the hon. Member I might inform him that these days the Cthinese News Agency reports very extensively from the newspaper with the hon. Member’s party is connected. Motherland is the main paper which is quoted by the PRG these days. So, I would like to say that this example is certainly not applicable because Tibet is a part of China. Now we are left with the question that, il there are two rival claimants of suzerainty or whethcr one of them is the only legitimate government of the country. then it is a matter which is discussed on merits, Thirdly, T would like to say that we take decisions on such matters after taking the justice of the case into consideration and we belive that adherence to justice does not in any way compromise our external affairs policy.
Our external affairs policy gets strengthened if we adhere to certain principles.

- MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Anand.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN :
the Minister seem to suggest that justice does not lie with the PRG?

Does

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : T do
not think you are helping the PRG.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Dr. Kurian, I called you to put a question and you put 1t Now you are taking up other people’s timc. to Questions 6

SHRI J. 8. ANAND : The hon. Minis ter himself refered to the stand taken by our Government in Lusaka and Algiers. I want to know"why is the stand, in this specific case different rom the stand they had taken in certain international conferences. There they wanted to recognise the PRG as an equal, but here they do not allow them to open an information office. Why should we be the 39th or 40th (ountry among the anti-imperialists® Whv siiould we not be before so many countries?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : We
are not in a race in this to establish that we are more revolutionary than many of the other countries. Probably the hon. Member himself would not like that. But, Sir, coming to thc specific point there is absolutely no contradiction in"our stand in the non-aligned conference and other forums as compared to the attitude that we are adopting with regard to the formal recognition of PRG.
There are other very vital considerations.
We have some sort ol relationship with Saigon also. At one tume we were members of the International Control Commission.
All these factors are there and we have to which is in the best national interest and which also conforms to principles of justice.

take a view

MR. CHAIRMAN :

last question.

Mr. Rajnarain,

Y THATTAN: S1HA, F7 GIHT
T o§md a1 e Fon fF gl
fauqam § 39 GA% OF FIET TG
¥ o gu ey agl #r weArdy wiaard FTHE(T 2, HAEATIT HITFTT qHIT Frifaee Sifgage §, wegfae qamF
A § W AT FT S GEIT AT
% 39 FWIT ¥ IT JERX F I
frear 2 ar froar 4€Y &, 39 AT
g @t ™ \ere F7 frwmr @

I 39 AYFEIT ¥ 3@ G
F1 frew F@ Wt gEr
g & f& @ ¥R 3w oA oW
g W * fF 39w @t zfaw

N

YT Iea7 fanaam—afero faaaamm, g-ariweaE, ¥ 99 5y fam
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qg &7 IS ! T T 3T
(a1 7 s & fow, 997 @ o
FN & fau, qat ¥ groger faery
& fam gaeydr @ v g g
FRAET F07 & oF vz § mfaw
g ?

HwA, FEdm w6 S F g9y
¥ I TF AT g qF A%
@ F Y FEAT T IaF gAW
&1 § qear argar g 5 3 amdy
@q fag St @ gwE #} 9w
Tq E—
“This House affirms the firm resolve of the Indian people to drive out the agg-

ressors from th~ sacred soil of India however long and hard the struggle may be”

st aanefs . ga W WET qIT qfed |

st vaFRE § yreviig gfed
WEARTAT St qZ® F ST AT F
A F HIFT T FFHGAT T TIETT
far o1 Swar @ @ g amAe qdr St T 7z w% wg f7ar fw
Tibet is part of China. | & TEHT
TFIT FTQM § 1 qg 7T ot T 5% Fg
fear 7 (Interruption)

st gaEfa @9 93w god
T 7 ;T IR FeledE FLAX T
(Interruption)
st TFARTO . FH [T ST
q 99 W E AT gET1 G
g9 Fra #1 T7er FR fr fasmg e
FT o W 27! feaw wv 9w
qUAAC FA( AT IT G/T AT
AL AT GATET
(dnterruption)
st gwmfa: 15 fme oF @I
¥ AW g7 FF F™ F&qw ¢

g ar
TaT |

S TSNTACT - AT AT HT
Fgfmdl 9w Fg¥ ¥ fog q@

[RAJYA SABHA]

fo Questions 5

WYt faa srar &1 (Interruption) T qrg fF T &y gardy o wr T,
AMFUAT WX AW TGS A
AT G0 AG 7 Y FH Ay S 7 ¥
fear = fyeaq w71 fgear &7

st gwmfa: =@ fFaE T
oF i AT FEA N @IS TE ATA
FgT fF fasgg <w &1 fgear &7

st TEEOE g dr wEEl
CECEL Il

(Interruption)

off gwmfy: 3@ I FfRF A
FE |ATT T STCAT |
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I have said with a great deal of deliberation that Tibet is part of
that is our position.

China and I repeat that

SHRI RAJNARAIN : Never, never,

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : You

may not agree.

St TAACEAN © g 3 & G
g o wigafa ar e A F@
qigd g1 WA, UIEANE FAR
Eafy &, SRiA &g 41 fF W
Y FIHT F A v faewd av A\
FI FIA[ FIA FH

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

Next question. Mr. Choudhury.

Locomotive Power Requirements of Steel Plants

*335, SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY :t
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI :
DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI
SHR1 HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
SHRI ROSHAN LAL :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

fa) what is the number of wagons on an average which are being detained daily in steel plants;

+The question was actually asked on the fAoor of the House by Shri N. R. Choudhury.

